MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

Chapter 55.

Resolve, in Favor of Rachel Stanley of Paris for Annual State Pension.

Rachel Stanley of Paris, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, granted to Rachel Stanley of Paris an annual pension of three hundred dollars to be paid to the said Rachel Stanley in quarterly installments of seventy-five dollars each three months to the day of her death, by the governor and council, from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 56.

Resolve, for Extra Pay to the Maine Volunteers in the War with Spain.

Volunteers, Spanish war, extra pay. Resolved: That the sums of sixty-six dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and sixty-six dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, be and hereby are, appropriated for extra pay for the Maine volunteers in war with Spain.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 57.

Resolve, in Favor of Morrison Libby of Oakland.

Morrison Libby, Oakland, expenses contested election, 1914. Resolved: That the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for, and that said sum be paid to Morrison Libby of Oakland, Maine, to reimburse him for counsel fees paid by him for legal services in defending his title to office as county commissioner for Kennebec county after the nineteen hundred and fourteen election, said litigation arising from an error on the part of officials in printing and distributing the ballots for said election without any fault on his part or that of the voters at said election.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 58.

Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance, Relief and Education thereof.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the State of Maine holds in trust for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians a certain large sum of money to wit; eighty-eight thousand ninety-two dollars and fifty cents, and,

Whereas, all the funds appropriated by the seventy-eighth legislature for the care, maintenance and relief of said tribe have been expended for the purposes and in the manner prescribed by law, and because of the lack of available funds said tribe may fall into distress and be deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing, and,

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for by this resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore

Resolved: That there be paid from the state treasury to be expended under the direction of the governor and council by the agent of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and nineteen and nineteen hundred and twenty as follows:

Interest on Indian Trust Fund, five thousand two hundred and eighty-five dollars and fifty-five cents for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and five thousand two hundred and eighty-five dollars and fifty-five cents for the	1919	1920
year nineteen hundred twenty.	\$5,285 55	\$5,285 55
For farming purposes, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen		
hundred and twenty.	1,000 00	1,000 00
For bounty on crops, four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	400 00	400 00
For teachers' salaries, one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	1,000 00	1,000 00
Incidental expenses for schools and public buildings (including fifty dollars for salary of superintendent of Island schools), seven hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and seven hundred dollars for		
the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	700 00	700 00

CHAP, 58		
For medicine and medical attendance, two thousand two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and two thousand two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	1919 2,200 00	1920 2,200 00
Annuity or fall dividend, seventeen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and seventeen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	1,700 00	1,700 00
Shore rentals, fifteen per cent of which is to be appropriated and allowed for municipal purposes including hydrants, two thousand seven hundred and twenty-five dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and two thousand seven hundred and twenty-five dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.	2,725 00	2,725 00
Salary of governor of tribe, one hundred dollars for year nineteen hundred and nineteen and one hundred dollars for year nineteen hundred and twenty.	100 00	100 00
Salary lieutenant governor of tribe, fifty dollars for year nineteen hundred and nineteen and fifty dollars for year nineteen hundred and twenty.	50 00	50 00
Salary priest, four hundred dollars for year nineteen hundred and nineteen and four hundred dollars for year nineteen hundred and twenty.	400 00	400 00
Salary constable, three hundred dollars for year nineteen hundred and nineteen and three hundred dollars for year nineteen hundred and twenty.	300 00	300 00
Salary superintendent of farming, fifty dollars for year nineteen hundred and nineteen and fifty dollars for year nineteen hundred and twenty.	50 00	50 00

111101 111111111 - OHI		37 3	
•		CHAP. 59	
	1919	1920	
Salary Indian agent, five hundred dollars for year nineteen hundred and nineteen and five hundred dollars for year nineteen hundred and			
twenty.	500 00	500 00	
Special poor fund, six thousand dollars for year nineteen hundred and nineteen and five thousand dollars for year nineteen hundred and			
twenty.	6,000 00	5,000 00	
Purchase of basket ash for use of tribe, four hundred dollars for year nineteen hundred and nineteen and four hundred dollars for year			
nineteen hundred and twenty.	400 00	400 00	

Making a total of twenty-two thousand eight hundred and ten dollars and fifty-five cents for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and twentyone thousand eight hundred and ten dollars and fifty-five cents for the year nineteen hundred and twenty.

Emergency. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 59.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Mrs. Alfred Polk of Lewiston.

Mrs. Alfred Polk, Lewiston, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Mrs. Alfred Polk of Lewiston, in the county of Androscoggin and State of Maine, the sum of eight dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and nineteen and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 60.

Resolve, in Favor of Benjamin H. Varney, Secretary of the Committee on Education.

Benjamin H. Varney, legislative committee on education, expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Benjamin H. Varney, secretary of the committee on education, the sum of two hundred dollars and eight cents for expenses of said committee incurred in visiting the University of Maine and state normal schools.

Approved March 19, 1919,